Haberfield Rowers Club and Restaurant Membership Terms and Conditions

1. Membership

- 1.1. By applying for membership, you agree to be bound by the Constitution and By-laws of the Haberfield Rowers Club and Restaurant ("the Club") as outlined in the UTS Haberfield Club Limited Constitution.
- 1.2. Membership is subject to approval by the Club's Board of Directors or their designated representatives, as per Rule 33(a) and 33(b) of the Constitution.
- 1.3. Membership fees are non-refundable once membership is granted, as stated in Rule 33(a) of the Constitution.

2. Legal Compliance

- 2.1. The Club operates in accordance with the Registered Clubs Act 1976 (NSW) and all other applicable laws and regulations, as outlined in the Objects of the Club under Rule 6(g) of the Constitution.
- 2.2. Members must comply with all relevant laws and regulations while on Club premises or participating in Club activities.
- 2.3. The Club reserves the right to terminate or suspend membership if a member is found to be in breach of any applicable laws or regulations, as per the disciplinary proceedings outlined in Rules 41-45 of the Constitution.

3. Responsible Service of Alcohol

- 3.1. The Club adheres to the principles of responsible service of alcohol and reserves the right to refuse service to any member or guest who is intoxicated, disorderly, or engaging in illegal activities, as per Rule 16 of the Constitution.
- 3.2. Members are responsible for ensuring their guests comply with the Club's alcohol service policies, as stated in Rule 48(e) of the Constitution.

4. Privacy

- 4.1. The Club collects and uses members' personal information in accordance with the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) and the Club's Privacy Policy.
- 4.2. By applying for membership, you consent to the Club using your personal information for membership-related purposes, including communicating with you about Club news, events, and promotions. The Club will maintain a register of members as required under Rule 39 of the Constitution.
- 4.3. The Club will not disclose members' personal information to third parties without consent, unless required by law.
- 4.4. Members have the right to access and correct their personal information held by the Club.



5. Sharing of Information with Regatta Club

- 5.1. UTS Haberfield Club has outsourced its catering services to Regatta Club, managed by the Dedes Waterfront Group. To facilitate the provision of benefits and services to members, the Club may share certain personal information with Regatta Club, such as member names, contact details, membership numbers, and entitlements.
- 5.2. By applying for membership, you consent to the sharing of your personal information with Regatta Club for the purposes outlined above. Regatta Club is required to handle this information in accordance with applicable privacy laws and maintain its confidentiality and security.
- 5.3. If you have any questions or concerns about the sharing of your personal information with Regatta Club, please contact the Club's Privacy Officer.

6. Liability and Indemnity

- 6.1. Members are liable for their annual subscriptions as determined by the Board under Rule 36 of the Constitution. Failure to pay subscription fees may result in termination of membership, as outlined in Rule 38.
- 6.2. To the extent permitted by law, the Club is not liable for any injury, loss, or damage suffered by members or their guests while on Club premises or participating in Club activities.
- 6.3. Every officer and former officer of the Club shall be indemnified out of the property of the Club against any liability incurred in their capacity as an officer, as per Rules 119-120 of the Constitution.

7. Amendments

7.1. The Club reserves the right to amend these terms and conditions from time to time, with reasonable notice to members. Amendments to the Constitution can only be made by Special Resolution at a general meeting, as per Rule 122. 7.2. Continued membership after notice of amendments constitutes acceptance of the updated terms and conditions.

By signing the digital membership application form, you acknowledge that you have read, understood, and agree to be bound by these terms and conditions, as well as the Constitution and By-laws of the Haberfield Rowers Club and Restaurant.

